

General Terms and Conditions of Axellence International Figure Skating Camp

1. Camp Dates and Location:

The **figure skating camp** will be held from **August 4**^{4h}, **2025 to August 8**th, **2025**, at Patinoire de Kockelscheuer, Luxembourg.

August 9th, 2025 will be reserved to private lessons only (no group lessons).

2. Attendance

The Participant agrees to attend the figure skating camp for the entire duration as specified in Section 1. Any absence or early departure must be communicated in writing and approved by the Organizer in advance.

3. Groups and schedule

The Coaching team is fully responsible for placing the skaters in groups corresponding to their level. The Organizer reserves the right to reassign skaters to another group based on an assessment of their level by the Coaching team. Reassignment to another group may result in a change in the training schedule and the total price of the camp.

4. Camp Fees

The Participant agrees to pay the camp fees in the amount specified in the confirmation email sent by the Organizer. The fees cover group coaching, ice time, off-ice exercises (conditioning and rotation exercises, dance lessons, in a group). Private lessons and patch ice time shall be paid separately.

A deposit of **50% of the camp price is due 14 days after the receipt of the confirmation email** from the Organizer.

The remaining amount is due on June 1st, 2025.

Payments can only be made by bank transfer to the Organizer's bank account within the deadline specified above. The Organizer will provide the bank details in the confirmation email.

Accommodation, meals and travel expenses are not included in the camp price and shall be booked and paid separately by the Participants themselves.

5. Medical Information

The Participant agrees to provide accurate medical information about their medical condition in the Application form.

6. Liability and Insurance

The Participant agrees to release the Organizer, its employees, agents, or representatives from any liability for any injury, damage, or loss incurred during the figure skating camp. The Participant is responsible for obtaining medical and accident insurance coverage for the whole camp duration.

7. Equipment

The Participant is responsible for bringing their own figure skating equipment (including a spinner for the off-ice spin class). The Organizer is not responsible

for any loss, theft, or damage to the Participant's personal property.

8. Media and Marketing Release

The Participant grants permission to the Organizer to capture and use their image, name, and likeness for promotional materials, media (including social media), and marketing purposes related to the camp and figure skating in general.

9. Use of e-mail address and telephone number

The Participant agrees that the Organizer, as responsible, uses their email address and/or phone number for communication purposes related to the camp only. The Participant grants the right to the Organizer to add their phone number to a WhatsApp group created specifically for the camp.

10. Code of Conduct

The Participant agrees to adhere to the Camp's code of conduct for the camp duration. This includes showing respect to coaches, staff, fellow skaters, and facility property. The Participant will conduct themselves in a responsible and sportsmanlike manner at all times. Failure to comply may result in dismissal from the camp without refund.

Parents of the skaters or other spectators will be able to watch the training sessions from the stands located in the ice rink. It is strictly forbidden to interfere in any way with the training. Failure to comply with this rule may lead to the exclusion of the person concerned from the ice rink premises and the loss of the right to view the training sessions.

11. Video recording

Video recording of training sessions during the Camp is strictly prohibited. If you need to film programs or training, please contact the Organizer or the Coaching team.

12. Data Protection

The Organizer, as the responsible entity, shall use the personal data, such as name, date of birth, address, email address, telephone number and bank details, exclusively for the purpose of administering the camp. A data transmission to third parties does not take place. Each participant has the right to information about the personal data, which are stored to their person, according to the applicable laws and regulations.

By submitting personal data to the Organizer, through the website or otherwise, the Participant is deemed to have given their consent to the Organizer to collect and process personal data. When the Organizer collects, uses, discloses, transfers, stores or deletes personal data it means the Organizer is processing data. Such processing shall be conducted in accordance with the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

13. Cancellation and Refunds

In the event of cancellation by the Participant, refunds will be issued as follows:

- Cancellation more than 60 days prior to the camp start date: 80% refund
- Cancellation less than 60 days prior to the camp start date: No refund

The Organizer will not refund any payment if the Participant gets injured or sick. For this purpose, the Participant should use their personal travel or health insurance.

14. Cancellation by the Organizer

The Organizer reserves the right to cancel the camp, or parts of the camp, due to low enrollment or other circumstances which would make the camp non-viable. In this case, all the payment, except an **administration fee of 50 EUR**, will be refunded to the Participant.

CLUB HIVERSPORT-PATINAGE LUXEMBOURG, ASBL

31a Avenue du Bois, Luxembourg

L-1251

Luxembourg



